IPHC-2022-SRB021-06
Page 1 of 12
2023-25 FISS design evaluation
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (R. WEBSTER; 19 AUGUST 2022)
Part 1: 2023-25 FISS design evaluation
PURPOSE
To review the 2023-25 FISS designs presented at SRB020 and endorsed by the Scientific
Review Board (SRB) at that meeting.

reports of increasing recreational catch rates in northern California, providing additional
motivation for bringing forward sampling in those waters.
The design proposals again include full sampling of the standard FISS grid in IPHC Regulatory
Area 4CDE. The Pacific halibut distribution in this area continues to be of particular interest, as
it is a highly dynamic region with an apparently northward-shifting distribution of Pacific halibut,
and increasing uncertainty regarding connectivity with populations adjacent to and within
Russian waters.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Scientific Review Board:
1) NOTE paper IPHC-2022-SRB021-06, which reviewed the 2023-25 FISS designs
presented at SRB020 and endorsed by the SRB at that meeting;
2) RECOMMEND that the Commission note the SRB endorsement of the proposed 2023
design (Figure 1.1) and provisional endorsement of the proposed 2024-25 designs
(Figures 1.2 and 1.3).
References
IPHC 2022. Report of the 20th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2022-
SRB20-R. 19 p.
IPHC 2022. Report of the 98th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM098) IPHC-2022-
AM098-R. 60 p.
Webster, R. A. 2021. 2022-24 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2021-SRB020-05 Rev_1.
Webster, R. A. 2022. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-SRB020-05.
IPHC-2022-SRB021-06
Page 3 of 12
Figure 1.1. Proposed minimum FISS design in 2023 (orange circles) based on randomized sampling in 2B-3B, and a subarea
design elsewhere. Purple circles are optional for meeting data quality criteria.

IPHC-2022-SRB21-06
Page 11 of 12
subarea, observing almost no change since 2017, and therefore we expect these probabilities
to be revised downwards once the new data are incorporated into the model.
Figure 2.2 Values of qs3 (as %) for subareas, s, of IPHC Regulatory Area 4B and time interval of j*=3 year, for 1996
to 2021.
IPHC-2022-SRB21-06
Page 12 of 12
DISCUSSION
We consider both the space-time model update and the bias evaluation revision to provide
improvements over approaches currently in use. Any input the Scientific Review can provide on
these changes will be appreciated by the Secretariat.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Scientific Review Board:
1) NOTE paper IPHC-2022-SRB021-06 (part 2) that presents an update to the space-
time model for IPHC Regulatory 4CDE, and a proposal for revising the evaluation of
bias potential in future FISS design proposals.
References
Webster R. A., Soderlund E, Dykstra C. L., and Stewart I. J. (2020). Monitoring change in a
dynamic environment: spatio-temporal modelling of calibrated data from different
types of fisheries surveys of Pacific halibut. Can. J. Fish. Aquat. Sci. 77(8): 1421-
1432.
Webster, R. A. 2022. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-SRB020-05.
	Purpose
	The designs proposed for 2023-25 (Figures 1,1 to 1.3) use efficient subarea sampling in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2A, 4A and 4B, and incorporate a randomized subsampling of FISS stations in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2B, 2C, 3A and 3B (except for the near-zero...
	 IPHC Regulatory Area 2A: Sample the highest-density waters of IPHC Regulatory 2A in northern Washington and central/southern Oregon each year of the 2023-25 period, and in 2023 only, add the moderate density waters of southern Washington/northern Or...
	 IPHC Regulatory Area 4A: Sample the higher-density western subarea of IPHC Regulatory Area 4A in all three years, the medium-density northern shelf edge subarea in 2023 only, and the historically lower-density southeastern subarea in 2025 only.
	 IPHC Regulatory Area 4B: Sample the high-density eastern subarea in all three years, and the western subarea in 2023 only (revision from previous 2023 design proposal).
	Stations in the moderate-density waters of IPHC Regulatory 2A proposed for 2023 sampling have not been sampled since 2017 (California) or 2019 (WA/OR). This is a revision from previous proposals, which did not include these stations prior to 2025 (Web...